## WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

**REGULAR SESSION, 1955** 

## ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 287\_\_\_

(By Mr. McConnick)

------

In Effect 90 Days & Passage

of West Virginia. D. PITT O'ERIEN SECRETARY OF STATE

## ENROLLED House Bill No. 287

(By MR. McCormick and MR. STEVENS)

[Passed March 7, 1955; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section thirty-five, article five, chapter eighteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to deductions from salaries of county board employees for group insurance premiums.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section thirty-five, article five, chapter eighteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

Section 35. Group Insurance.—Whenever a majority of the fulltime instructional and administrative employees of a county board of education, or a majority of the fulltime non-teaching employees of said board shall indicate in writing to the board of education that it has subscribed to an automobile, a life, health and accident, hospitalizaEnr. H. B. No. 287]

tion or surgery insurance, or death benefit plan on a group 7 basis, and such majority has selected a licensed insurance 8 9 agent or a company duly licensed to do business in this state to write or provide for any one or more of such group 10 insurance, or death benefit coverages, the board may make 11 12 proper periodical premium deductions from the regular salary of any such employee as specified in a written 13 assignment furnished by it by each such employee sub-14 scribing thereto, and pay the aggregate of such salary 15 deductions over to the insurance company or companies 16 or voluntary association so selected. 17

18 For the purpose of this act when an employee shall
19 have attained the age of eighteen years, the said em20 ployee may be eligible to participate in the defined group
21 plans.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled. Chairman Senate Committee Chairman House Committee Originated in the House of Delegates passage. Takes effect 90 lee a Clerk of the Senate **Tlerk of the House of Delegates** President of the Senate Speaker House of Delegates The within approved this the 1K day of Marel , 1955. U), ilian C.V Governor -Filed in the Office of the Secretary of State of West Virginia... D. PITT O'BRIEN SECRETARY OF STATE

3